

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JEFFERSON MORLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAN L. HARDWAY  
*Lead Counsel of Record for Petitioner*  
DAN HARDWAY LAW OFFICE  
PO Box 625  
Cowen, WV 26206  
(304) 449-4722  
[dan@hardwaylaw.com](mailto:dan@hardwaylaw.com)

JAMES H. LESAR  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
LAW OFFICES OF JAMES LESAR  
930 Wayne Avenue, Unit 1111  
Silver Spring, MD 20910  
(301) 328-5920  
[jhlesar@gmail.com](mailto:jhlesar@gmail.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. <i>MORLEY XI IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT         WITH DEPT. OF JUSTICE V. TAX ANALYSTS</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	11
II. REVERSAL OF <i>MORLEY XI</i> IS NECESSARY TO PRESERVE THE PROPER ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE BY REQUIRING CIRCUITS TO ENSURE DISTRICT COURTS WILL FOLLOW PRECEDENT AND THE MANDATE RULE .....	19
III. <i>MORLEY XI</i> CREATES CONFLICTS WITHIN THE D.C. CIRCUIT, AND BETWEEN THE D.C. CIRCUIT AND OTHER CIRCUITS, THAT UNDERMINE NATIONAL UNIFORMITY IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE FOIA ATTORNEY'S FEES LAW .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, July 9, 2018 .....	App. 1
Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, March 29, 2017 .....	App. 37
Order denying rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Cir- cuit, November 29, 2018 .....	App. 45
Order denying rehearing en banc, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, November 29, 2018 .....	App. 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Assassination Archives &amp; Research Ctr. v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 828 F. Supp. 100 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	15
<i>Assassination Archives &amp; Research Ctr. v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 43 F.3d 1542 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	14, 16
<i>Batton v. I.R.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein &amp; Assocs., P.C.</i> , 857 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	29, 33
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Brown v. Fenster</i> , 617 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	32
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 700 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Cotton v. Heyman</i> , 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Cuneo v. Rumsfeld</i> , 553 F.2d 1360 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	31
<i>Davy v. CIA</i> , 550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dept. of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Education/Instruccion, Inc. v. H.U.D.</i> , 649 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	31
<i>Ex parte Sibbald v. The United States</i> , 37 U.S. 488 (1838) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Union Steamboat Co.</i> , 178 U.S. 317 (1900).....	22
<i>Gaines v. Rugg</i> , 148 U.S. 228 (1893).....	22
<i>Illinois v. Illinois Central R.R. Co.</i> , 184 U.S. 77 (1902).....	22
<i>In re Potts</i> , 166 U.S. 263 (1897) .....	22, 23, 29
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	22
<i>In re Washington &amp; Georgetown R.R. Co.</i> , 140 U.S. 91 (1891) .....	22
<i>Kansas City Southern R.R. Co. v. Guardian Trust Co.</i> , 281 U.S. 1 (1930).....	22
<i>Kay v. Ehrlер</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991).....	31
<i>Kerr v. U.S. District Court for N. District of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976) .....	29
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	28
<i>Maydak v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	28
<i>Miller v. Dept. of State</i> , 779 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	31
<i>Milner v. Dept. of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	19
<i>Minier v. CIA</i> , 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	15, 17
<i>Pietrangelo v. U.S. Army</i> , 568 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Seegull Mfg. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 741 F.2d 882 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	31
<i>Stein v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 662 F.2d 1245 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	31
<i>Summers v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	28
<i>Tax Analysts v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	11, 14, 18
<i>Tax Analysts v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 965 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Thornton v. Carter</i> , 109 F.2d 316 (8th Cir. 1940) .....	26
<i>Trenerry v. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 986 F.2d 1430 (10th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 793 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	29
<i>United States v. Gama-Bastidas</i> , 222 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Yablonski v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 454 F.2d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	23, 30

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1914 .....	12
44 U.S.C. § 2107, note .....	4, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<b>PUBLIC LAWS</b>	
OPEN Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-175, 121 Stat. 2524 (2007) .....	3, 32
President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-526 .....	<i>passim</i>

Jefferson Morley respectfully petitions for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit.

---

### **OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW**

The per curiam published opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit in *Morley v. CIA*, Docket No. 17-5114, decided and filed on July 9, 2018, and reported at 894 F.3d 389 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“*Morley XI*”), is set forth in the Appendix hereto at App. 1.

The published Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in *Morley v. CIA*, Civil Action No. 03-cv-2545 (RJL), decided and filed March 29, 2017, and reported at 245 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2017) (“*Morley X*”), is set forth in the Appendix hereto at App. 37.
